REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE:

May 3, 2010

SUBJECT:

Resolution Providing for Final Approval of the Terms and

Financing Documents for the Issuance and Sale of Series 2010

Limited Obligation Bonds (LOBs)

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution

Draft Installment Financing Contract

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The attached resolution approves the final terms and financing documents drafted by Bond Counsel for the issuance and sale of the Series 2010 Limited Obligation Bonds (LOBs) to finance the capital costs of certain repair and renovation projects at Blue Ridge Community College, the construction of a new classroom building to serve both Apple Valley Middle School and North Henderson High School to include certain cafeteria and locker room improvements, and the refinancing of certain "prior" installment financing obligations of the County due to favorable market conditions producing positive savings

The draft documents prepared by Bond Counsel, which are in substantially final form, include an Installment Financing Contract, the Trust Indenture, an Escrow Agreement, the Agency Agreement and a Lease Agreement with the public school system.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Request that the Board approve the attached resolution providing for final approval of the terms and financing documents for the issuance and sale of Series 2010 Limited Obligation Bonds (LOBs) for school and community college projects and the refinancing of certain prior installment financing obligations of the County.

Suggested Motion:

I move the approval of the Resolution of the County of Henderson, North Carolina Approving an Installment Financing Contract to Provide for the Acquisition, Construction, Furnishing and Equipping of Certain Projects Set Forth Therein, the Refinancing of Certain Installment Financing Contracts and Related Matters.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners (the "Board of Commissioners") of the County of Henderson, North Carolina (the "County") was held on Monday, May 3, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. in the Commissioners' Meeting Room, Henderson County Historic Courthouse, 1 Historic Courthouse Square, Hendersonville, North Carolina.

Commissioners Present:

* * * * * * *

Commissioner _____ moved that the following resolution, a copy of which was available with the Board and which was read by title, be adopted:

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF HENDERSON, NORTH CAROLINA APPROVING AN INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, FURNISHING AND EQUIPPING OF CERTAIN PROJECTS SET FORTH THEREIN, THE REFINANCING OF CERTAIN INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACTS AND RELATED MATTERS

WHEREAS, the County of Henderson, North Carolina (the "County") is a political subdivision validly existing under the Constitution, statutes and laws of the State (the "State");

WHEREAS, the County has the power, pursuant to the General Statutes of North Carolina, to (1) purchase real and personal property, (2) enter into installment purchase contracts to finance the purchase or improvement of real and personal property used, or to be used, for public purposes, and (3) grant a security interest in some or all of the property purchased or improved to secure repayment of the purchase price;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County (the "Board") has previously determined that it is in the best interest of the County to enter into (1) an installment financing contract with the Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation, a North Carolina nonprofit corporation (the "Corporation"), in order to pay the capital costs of the (a) improvements at Blue Ridge Community College consisting of (i) replacement of the Spearman Building roof and (ii) construction, repair and renovation projects at various buildings to provide HVAC/energy efficiency and safety/ADA, (b) construction of a classroom building serving both Apple Valley Middle School and North Henderson High School, including related site improvements therefor, a cafeteria addition and locker room renovations (collectively, the "Projects"), and (c) refinancing its installment payment obligations under (i) an installment financing contract dated as of January 15, 2001 between the County and the Corporation (the "2001 Contract"), (ii) a financing agreement and deed of trust dated as of February 10, 2000 (the "2000 Contract"), (iii) a financing agreement and deed of trust dated as of April 10, 2002 (the "2002 Contract"), (iv) an installment financing contract dated as of November 27, 2006 (the "2006 Contract") and (v) an installment financing contract dated as of May 10, 2007 (the "2007 Contract" and, collectively with the 2001 Contract, the 2000 Contract, the 2002 Contract and the 2006 Contract, the "Prior Contracts"); and (2) a deed of trust, security agreement and fixture filing related to all or a portion of the County's fee simple interest in the real property on which North Henderson High School is located (the "Site" and, together with the improvements thereon, the "Mortgaged Property"):

WHEREAS, the County has determined that it would be in the best interest of the County to enter into an Installment Financing Contract dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Contract") between the County and the Corporation in order to pay the capital costs of the Projects and refinancing the Prior Contracts;

WHEREAS, in order to secure the County's obligations under the Contract, the County will enter into a Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Deed of Trust") related to the Mortgaged Property;

WHEREAS, the Corporation will issue one or more series of limited obligation bonds (collectively, the "Bonds") in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$30,000,000 to evidence proportionate undivided interests in rights to receive certain Revenues (as defined in the Contract) pursuant to the Contract;

WHEREAS, in connection with the sale of the Bonds by the Corporation to Stephens Inc. (the "Underwriter"), the Corporation will enter into the Purchase Contract (hereinafter defined) and the County will execute a Letter of Representation to the Underwriter (the "Letter of Representation");

WHEREAS, there have been described to the Board the forms of the following documents (collectively, the "Instruments"), copies of which have been made available to the Board, which the Board proposes to approve, enter into and deliver, as applicable, to effectuate the proposed installment financing:

- (1) the Contract;
- (2) the Deed of Trust;
- (3) the Indenture of Trust dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Indenture") between the Corporation and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee;
- (4) the Contract of Purchase to be dated on or about May 21, 2010 between the Corporation and the Underwriter (the "Purchase Contract");
 - (5) the Letter of Representation;
- (6) the Agency Agreement dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Agency Agreement") between the County and the Henderson County Board of Education (the "Board of Education"); and
- (7) the Lease dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Lease") between the County and the Board of Education;
- (8) the Escrow Agreement dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Escrow Agreement") between the County and U.S. Bank National Association, as escrow agent;

WHEREAS, to make an offering and sale of the Bonds, there will be prepared a Preliminary Official Statement (the "Preliminary Official Statement"), a draft thereof having been presented to the Board, and a final Official Statement (together with the Preliminary Official Statement, the "Official Statement") with respect to the Bonds, which Official Statement will contain certain information regarding the County;

WHEREAS, it appears that each of the Instruments and the Preliminary Official Statement is in an appropriate form and is an appropriate instrument for the purposes intended;

WHEREAS, the Board did conduct a public hearing on April 5, 2010, to receive public comment on the proposed Contract to finance the Projects and refinance the Prior Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the County has filed an application to the LGC for approval of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF HENDERSON, NORTH CAROLINA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ratification of Instruments. That all actions of the County, the Chairman of the Board (the "Chairman"), the Clerk to the Board (the "Clerk"), the County Manager, the Finance Director of the County (the "Finance Director"), the County Attorney and their respective designees, whether previously or hereinafter taken, in effectuating the proposed financing are hereby approved, ratified and authorized pursuant to and in accordance with the transactions contemplated by the Instruments.

Section 2. Authorization of the Official Statement. That the form, terms and content of the Preliminary Official Statement to be dated on or about May 12, 2010 are in all respects authorized, approved and confirmed, and the use of the Preliminary Official Statement and of the final Official Statement to be dated on or about May 21, 2010 by the Underwriter in connection with the sale of the Bonds is hereby in all respects authorized, approved and confirmed. The Chairman, the County Manager and the Finance Director are each hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver, on behalf of the County, the Official Statement in substantially such form, with such changes, insertions and omissions as each may approve, the execution thereof by any of them to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval.

Section 3. Authorization to Execute the Contract. That the County approves the acquisition of the Projects and the refinancing of the Prior Contracts in accordance with the terms of the Contract, which will be a valid, legal and binding obligation of the County in accordance with its terms. The form and content of the Contract are hereby in all respects authorized, approved and confirmed, and the Chairman, the Clerk, and the County Manager and their respective designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver the Contract, including necessary counterparts, in substantially the form and content presented to the Board, but with such changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein as they may deem necessary, desirable or appropriate, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of the County's approval of any and all changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein from the form and content of the Contract presented to the Board, and that from and after the execution and delivery of the Contract, the Chairman, the Clerk, the County Manager and the Finance Director are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Contract as executed.

Section 4. Authorization to Execute the Deed of Trust. That the County approves the form and content of the Deed of Trust and that the Deed of Trust is in all respects authorized, approved and confirmed, and the Chairman, the Clerk and the County Manager and their respective designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver the Deed of Trust, including necessary counterparts, in substantially the form and content presented to the Board, but with such changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein as they may deem necessary, desirable or appropriate, specifically including the removal of any property from the Mortgaged Property that the Underwriter determines is not needed in order to proceed with the issuance of the Bonds. Execution by the Chairman, the Clerk and the County Manager or their respective designees shall constitute conclusive evidence of

the County's approval of any and all such changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein from the form and content of the Deed of Trust presented to the Board, and from and after the execution and delivery of the Deed of Trust, the Chairman, the Clerk, the County Manager and the Finance Director are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Deed of Trust as executed.

Section 6. Authorization to Execute the Lease and Agency Agreement. That form and content of the Lease and the Agency Agreement are hereby in all respects authorized, approved and confirmed, and the Chairman, the Clerk and the County Manager and their respective designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver the Lease and the Agency Agreement, including necessary counterparts, in substantially the form and content presented to the Board, but with such changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein as they may deem necessary, desirable or appropriate, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of the County's approval of any and all changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein from the form and content of the Lease and Agency Agreement, respectively, presented to the Board, and that from and after the execution and delivery of the Lease and the Agency Agreement, the Chairman, the Clerk, the County Manager and the Finance Director are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Lease and Agency Agreement as executed.

Section 7. Authorization to Execute the Escrow Agreement. That the County approves the form and content of the Escrow Agreement and that the Escrow Agreement is in all respects authorized, approved and confirmed, and the Chairman, the Clerk and the County Manager and their respective designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver the Escrow Agreement, including necessary counterparts, in substantially the form and content presented to the Board, but with such changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein as they may deem necessary, desirable or appropriate, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of the County's approval of any and all changes, modifications, additions or deletions therein from the form and content of the Escrow Agreement presented to the Board, and that from and after the execution and delivery of the Escrow Agreement, the Chairman, the Clerk, the County Manager and the Finance Director are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Escrow Agreement as executed.

Section 8. Letter of Representation. That the form and content of the Letter of Representation are hereby in all respects approved, and the Chairman, the County Manager or the Finance Director is authorized to execute the Letter of Representation for the purposes stated therein;

Section 9. County Representative. That the Chairman, the County Manager and the Finance Director are hereby designated as the County's Representative to act on behalf of the County in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Instruments and the Preliminary Official Statement, and the Chairman, the County Manager and the Finance Director are authorized to proceed with the acquisition of the Projects and the refinancing of the Prior Contracts in accordance with the Instruments and to seek opinions as a matter of law from the County Attorney, which the County Attorney is authorized to furnish on behalf of the County, and opinions of law from such other attorneys for all documents contemplated hereby as required by law. The County's representative and/or designee or designees are in all respects authorized on behalf of the County to supply all information pertaining to the County for use in the Official Statement and the transactions contemplated by the Instruments or the Preliminary Official Statement. The County's representatives are hereby authorized to select the Underwriter and they or their respective designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all other acts and to execute any and all other documents, which they, in their discretion, deem

necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Instruments or the Preliminary Official Statement or as they deem necessary or appropriate to implement and carry out the intent and purposes of this Resolution.

Section 10. Severability. That if any section, phrase or provision of this Resolution is for any reason declared to be invalid, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases or provisions of this Resolution.

Section 11. Repealer. That all motions, orders, resolutions and parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 12. Effective Date. That this Resolution is effective on the date of its adoption.

)	SS:
COUNTY OF HENDERSON)
Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the f "RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF HENDERS FINANCING CONTRACT TO PROVIDE FOR T EQUIPPING OF CERTAIN PROJECTS SET INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACT AN Commissioners of the County of Henderson, No	of Commissioners of the County of Henderson, North Oregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution titled SON, NORTH CAROLINA APPROVING AN INSTALLMENT THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, FURNISHING AND FORTH THEREIN, THE REFINANCING OF CERTAIN DO RELATED MATTERS" adopted by the Board of orth Carolina in regular session convened on the 3 rd day of pard of Commissioners of the County of Henderson, North
<i>WITNESS</i> , my hand and the seal of the May, 2010.	County of Henderson, North Carolina, this the day of
(SEAL)	Teresa Wilson, Clerk to the Board of Commissioners County of Henderson, North Carolina

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACT

between

HENDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING CORPORATION

and

COUNTY OF HENDERSON, NORTH CAROLINA

Dated as of June 1, 2010

INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE I DEF	INITIONS	2
	VANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE	
	STALLMENT PAYMENTS; ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS	
Section 3.1.	Amounts and Times of Installment Payments and Additional Payments	
Section 3.1.	Place of Payments	
Section 3.2.	Late Charges	
Section 3.4.	No Abatement	
Section 3.4.	Prepayment of Purchase Price	
Section 3.3,	Trepayment of Furchase Frice	
ARTICLE IV AC	EQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION	8
Section 4.1.	Acquisition and Construction Fund	8
Section 4.2.	Disbursements	
Section 4.3.	Termination	
Section 4.4.	Reliance of Trustee on Documents	
Section 4.5.	Discretion of the Trustee To File Civil Action in the Event of Dispute	
Section 4.6.	Consultation with Counsel	
Section 4.7.	Compensation of Trustee	
Section 4.8.	Construction	
Section 4.9.	Right of Entry and Inspection	
Section 4.10.	Completion of Construction	
Section 4.11.	Payment and Performance Bonds	
Section 4.12.	Contractor's General Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance	
Section 4.13.	Contractor's Builder's Risk Completed Value Insurance	
Section 4.14.	Contractor's Worker's Compensation Insurance	
ARTICLE V RE	SPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY	12
Section 5.1.	Care and Use	12
Section 5.2.	Inspection	
Section 5.3.	Utilities	12
Section 5.4.	Taxes	12
Section 5.5.	Title Insurance	
Section 5.6.	Survey	
Section 5.7.	Risk of Loss	
Section 5.8.	Performance by the Trustee of the County's Responsibilities	
Section 5.9.	Financial Statements	
Section 5.10.	Property Insurance	
	* *	
ARTICLE VI TI	ГLE; LIENS	14
Section 6.1.	Title	14
Section 6.2.	Liens	14
	AMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION; USE OF NET	
PROCEEDS		
Section 7.1.	Damage, Destruction or Condemnation	
Section 7.2.	Obligation of the County To Repair and Replace the Premises	15

Section	n 7.3.	Discharge of the Obligation of the County To Repair the Premises	15
Section	n 7.4.	Cooperation of the Corporation	
		EPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF THE	
COUNTY	AND T	THE CORPORATION	17
Section	n 8.1.	Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the County	17
Section	n 8.2.	Warranties and Representations of the Corporation	20
ADTICI	TVTA	X COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS	20
ARTICLI		DEMNIFICATION	23
		SCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES	
		EFAULT AND REMEDIES	
	n 12.1.	Definition of Event of Default	
	n 12.2.	Remedies on Default	
Section	n 12.3.	Further Remedies	26
ARTICLE	E XIII A	SSIGNMENT	27
	n 13.1.	Assignment by the County	
Section		Assignment by the Corporation	
ADTIGIT	2 3213 7 T	DAITED ON ICATION OF THE COLD TO	• •
		IMITED OBLIGATION OF THE COUNTY	
		INDER BY THE TRUSTEE	
		IISCELLANEOUS	30
Section		Waiver	
Section		County's Acceptance of Rights and Responsibilities Under the Indenture	
Section		Severability	30
Section		Governing Law	30
Sectio ₁	ı 16.5.	Notices	30
Section	1 16.6.	Section Headings	30
Section	1 16.7.	Entire Contract	30
Section	ı 16.8.	Binding Effect	31
Section	1 16.9.	Time	
Section	ı 16.10.	Payments	
Section	ı 16.11.	Covenants of County, Corporation or LGC not Covenants of Officials Individua	
Section	ı 16.12.	Amounts Remaining in Funds	31
Section	n 16.13.	Amendments to this Contract	
Section	1614	Execution in Counterparts	

THIS INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PRE-AUDITED
IN THE MANNER REQUIRED BY
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET AND
FISCAL CONTROL ACT.

J. Carey McLelland Finance Director County of Henderson, North Carolina

INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACT

THIS INSTALLMENT FINANCING CONTRACT, dated as of June 1, 2010 (this "Contract"), is between HENDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING CORPORATION (the "Corporation"), a nonprofit corporation duly created, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of North Carolina (the "State"), and the COUNTY OF HENDERSON, NORTH CAROLINA (the "County"), a political subdivision validly existing under the Constitution, statutes and laws of the State.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County is a duly created and validly existing political subdivision, organized under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State;

WHEREAS, the County has the power, pursuant to Section 160A-20 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, to enter into installment contracts to finance the purchase of real or personal property;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County (the "Board") has previously determined, and hereby further determines that it is in the best interest of the County to (1) finance (a) improvements at Blue Ridge Community College consisting of (i) replacement of the Spearman Building roof and (ii) construction, repair and renovation projects at various buildings to provide HVAC/energy efficiency and safety/ADA, (b) construction of a classroom building serving both Apple Valley Middle School and North Henderson High School, including related site improvements therefor, a cafeteria addition and locker room renovations (collectively, the "Projects") and (2) refinance its installment payment obligations under (i) an installment financing contract dated as of January 15, 2001 between the County and the Corporation (the "2001 Contract"), (ii) a financing agreement and deed of trust dated as of February 10, 2000 between the County and Branch Banking and Trust Company (the "2000 Contract"), (iii) a financing agreement and deed of trust dated as of April 10, 2002 between the County and Branch Banking and Trust Company (the "2002 Contract"), (iv) an installment financing agreement dated as of November 27, 2006 between the County and Banc of America Public Capital Corp (the "2006 Contract") and (v) an installment financing agreement dated as of May 10, 2007 between the County and Banc of America Public Capital Corp (the "2007 Contract," and collectively with the 2001 Contract, the 2000 Contract, the 2002 Contract and the 2006 Contract, the "Prior Contracts");

WHEREAS, to obtain funds to finance the Projects and refinance the Prior Contracts, the County has entered into this Contract with the Corporation under which it will make Installment Payments and Additional Payments (as such terms are defined herein) in consideration thereof;

WHEREAS, there will be executed and delivered pursuant to a certain Indenture of Trust dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Indenture") between the Corporation and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), Limited Obligation Bonds (County of Henderson, North Carolina) in one or more series (the "Bonds") evidencing proportionate undivided interests in rights to receive certain Revenues (as defined below) under this Contract;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture, the Corporation has assigned the Trust Estate (as defined in the Indenture) to the Trustee;

WHEREAS, the Bonds evidence proportionate undivided interests in the rights to receive certain Revenues and shall be payable solely from the sources provided in the Indenture;

WHEREAS, the execution, performance and delivery of this Contract have been authorized, approved and directed by the Board by a resolution passed and adopted by the Board on May 3, 2010;

WHEREAS, the execution, delivery and performance of this Contract by the Corporation, and the assignment by the Corporation to the Trustee, pursuant to the Indenture, of the Trust Estate, have been authorized, approved and directed by all necessary and appropriate action of the Corporation;

WHEREAS, the obligation of the County to make Installment Payments and Additional Payments shall not constitute a general obligation or other indebtedness of the County within the meaning of the Constitution of the State; and shall not constitute a direct or indirect pledge of the faith and credit or taxing power of the County within the meaning of the Constitution of the State;

WHEREAS, to secure further the obligation of the County hereunder, the County has entered into a certain Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Deed of Trust") with the deed of trust trustee named therein for the benefit of the Corporation and its assignee; and

WHEREAS, no deficiency judgment may be rendered against the County in any action for breach of a contractual obligation under this Contract, and the taxing power of the County is not and may not be pledged in any way directly or indirectly or contingently to secure any moneys due under this Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

All words and phrases defined in Article I of the Indenture have the same meaning in this Contract. In addition, the following terms have the meanings specified below unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"Additional Payments" means the reasonable and customary expenses and fees of the Trustee and the Corporation, any expenses of the Corporation in defending an action or proceeding in connection with this Contract or the Indenture and any taxes or any other expenses, including, but not limited to, licenses, permits, state and local income, sales and use or ownership taxes or property taxes which the County or the Corporation is expressly required to pay as a result of this Contract (together with interest that may accrue thereon in the event that the County fails to pay the same).

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, including regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Corporation" means Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation or any successor thereto.

"County" means the County of Henderson, North Carolina or any successor to its functions.

"County Representative" means (1) the Finance Director or the person or persons at the time designated to act on behalf of the County for the purpose of performing any act under this Contract by a written certificate furnished to the Trustee and the Corporation containing the specimen signatures of such person or persons and signed on behalf of the County by the County Manager and the Finance Director of the County, or (2) if any or all of the County's rights and obligations are assigned hereunder, the person or persons at the time designated to act on behalf of the County and the assignee by a written certificate similarly furnished and of the same tenor.

"Deed of Trust" means the Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of June 1, 2010 from the County to the deed of trust trustee named therein for the benefit of the Corporation or its assignees, all of the terms, definitions, conditions and covenants of which are incorporated herein by reference and are made a part of this Contract as if fully set forth herein.

"Fiscal Year" means a twelve-month period commencing on the first day of July of any year and ending on the 30th day of June of the succeeding year, or such other twelve-month period which may subsequently be adopted as the Fiscal Year of the County.

"Indenture" means the Indenture of Trust dated as of June 1, 2010 between the Corporation and the Trustee, as amended or supplemented from time to time, pursuant to which the Bonds are executed and delivered.

"Installment Payments" means those payments made by the County to the Corporation as described in Article III and in the Payment Schedule attached hereto.

"Net Proceeds," when used with respect to any (1) proceeds from policies of insurance which are payable to the Corporation or the Trustee, (2) proceeds of any condemnation award arising out of the condemnation of all or any portion of the Premises or the (3) proceeds from any sale or lease of the Premises pursuant to the Deed of Trust or otherwise subsequent to an Event of Default, means the amount remaining after deducting from the gross proceeds thereof all expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs) incurred in the collection of such proceeds.

"Payment Schedule" means, collectively, the documents attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which set forth the County's Installment Payments.

"Premises" has the meaning given to such term in the Deed of Trust.

"Prior Contracts" means (a) an installment financing contract dated as of January 15, 2001 between the County and the Corporation, (b) a financing agreement and deed of trust dated as of February 10, 2000 between the County and Branch Banking and Trust Company, (c) a financing agreement and deed of trust dated as of April 10, 2002 between the County and Branch Banking and Trust Company, (d) an installment financing agreement dated as of November 27, 2006 between the County and Banc of America Public Capital Corp and (e) an installment financing agreement dated as of May 10, 2007 between the County and Banc of America Public Capital Corp.

"Projects" means (a) improvements at Blue Ridge Community College consisting of (i) replacement of the Spearman Building roof and (ii) construction, repair and renovation projects at various buildings to provide HVAC/energy efficiency and safety/ADA and (b) construction of a classroom building serving both Apple Valley Middle School and North Henderson High School, including related site improvements therefor, a cafeteria addition and locker room renovations.

"Purchase Price" means the amount of \$[____] advanced by the Corporation to enable the County to finance the Projects and refinance the Prior Contracts under the terms of this Contract, as such price may be adjusted in connection with the issuance of Additional Bonds under Section 2.11 of the Indenture.

"Revenues" means (a) all Net Proceeds not applied to the replacement of the Premises; (b) all Installment Payments; and (c) all investment income on all funds and accounts created under the Indenture (other than the Rebate Fund).

"State" means the State of North Carolina.

[End of Article I]

ARTICLE II ADVANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE

The Corporation hereby makes an advance to the County of the Purchase Price, and the County hereby accepts from the Corporation the Purchase Price to be applied in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract. The proceeds of the Purchase Price attributable to the 2010A Bonds have been or will be used to finance the Projects. The proceeds of the Purchase Price attributable to the 2010B Bonds have been or will be used to refinance the Prior Contracts.

[End of Article II]

ARTICLE III INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS; ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS

- Section 3.1. Amounts and Times of Installment Payments and Additional Payments. As consideration for the financing of the Projects and the refinancing of the Prior Contracts by the Corporation, the County shall repay to the Trustee, as assignee of the Corporation, the Purchase Price in installments with interest as provided in this Contract and the Payment Schedule attached hereto (each an "Installment Payment"). Each installment shall be deemed to be an Installment Payment and shall be paid in the amounts and at the times set forth on the Payment Schedule except as provided herein. There shall be credited against the amount of Installment Payments otherwise payable hereunder amounts equal to (1) earnings derived from the investment of the Bond Fund and the Prepayment Fund to the extent such earnings are not required to be deposited in the Rebate Fund and (2) any other moneys not constituting Installment Payments required to be deposited in the Bond Fund. Installment Payments shall be sufficient in the aggregate to repay the Purchase Price together with interest thereon. As further consideration for the financing of the Projects and the refinancing of the Prior Contracts by the Corporation, the County shall also pay the Additional Payments, as required herein, on a timely basis directly to the person or entity to which such Additional Payments are owed.
- **Section 3.2.** *Place of Payments*. The County shall make all payments required to be made to the Corporation hereunder to the Trustee at its designated office in immediately available funds or as may be otherwise directed in writing by the Trustee.
- **Section 3.3.** Late Charges. To the extent permitted by law, if the County fails to pay any Installment Payment or any other sum required to be paid to the Trustee following the due date thereof, the County shall pay a late payment charge equal to the amount of the delinquency times a per diem rate calculated at the rate(s) borne by each respective Bond.
- **Section 3.4.** *No Abatement.* Subject to Article XIV, there will be no abatement or reduction of the Installment Payments or Additional Payments by the County for any reason, including but not limited to, any failure by the County to appropriate funds to the payment of said Installment Payments or Additional Payments, any defense, recoupment, setoff, counterclaims or any claim (real or imaginary) arising out of or related to the Projects. The County assumes and shall bear the entire risk of loss and damage to the Projects from any cause whatsoever, it being the intention of the parties that the Installment Payments shall be made in all events unless the obligation to make such Installment Payments is terminated as otherwise provided herein.

Section 3.5. Prepayment of Purchase Price.

- (a) If the County has performed all of its obligations under this Contract, it shall have the option to prepay or provide for the prepayment of the Purchase Price of the 2010 Bonds on any date on or after December 1, 2020, in full or in part in the amount of \$5,000 or any integral multiple thereof on 45 days' notice to the Trustee, at a prepayment price equal to the then applicable prepayment price of the 2010 Bonds, including any required prepayment premium under Section 4.01 of the Indenture, plus accrued interest to the prepayment date.
- (b) Upon the occurrence of an Extraordinary Event, the County shall have the option to prepay or provide for the prepayment of the Purchase Price applicable to the 2010A Bonds on any date, in full or in part in the amount of \$5,000 or any integral multiple thereof as provided for under Section 4.01 of the Indenture.

(c) If the Purchase Price is partially prepaid, the Trustee shall recalculate the Payment Schedule as necessary in the manner required by Section 3.07 of the Indenture.

[End of Article III]

ARTICLE IV ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION

- **Section 4.1.** Acquisition and Construction Fund. As provided in Section 3.01 of the Indenture, the Corporation has caused (1) \$[_____] to be deposited in the 2010A Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund and (2) \$[_____] to be deposited in the 2010B Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund.
- Section 4.2. *Disbursements*. Except as provided for in Section 3.11 of the Indenture, the Trustee shall disburse moneys held to the credit of the Acquisition and Construction Fund in payment of the Cost of Acquisition and Construction on receipt of written requisition from the County Representative substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, together with any documents or other items as the Trustee may reasonably determine to be necessary, including but not limited to construction invoices, lien waivers, inspection reports, itemization of present and prospective expenditures and a list of items necessary for completion.
- **Section 4.3.** *Termination.* The Trustee shall terminate the Acquisition and Construction Fund at the earlier of (a) the final distribution of moneys held in the Acquisition and Construction Fund or (b) the termination of this Contract.
- Section 4.4. Reliance of Trustee on Documents. The Trustee may act in reliance on any writing or instrument or signature which it, in good faith, believes to be genuine and may assume the validity and accuracy of any statement or assertion contained in such a writing or instrument. The Trustee is not liable in any manner for the sufficiency or correctness as to form, manner and execution, or validity of any instrument nor as to the identity, authority, or right of any person executing the same; and its duties hereunder are limited to the receipt of such moneys, instruments or other documents received by it as the Trustee, and for the disposition of the same in accordance herewith.
- Section 4.5. Discretion of the Trustee To File Civil Action in the Event of Dispute. If the County and the Trustee disagree about the interpretation of this Contract, or about the rights and obligations, or the propriety of any action contemplated by the Trustee hereunder, the Trustee may, but is not required to, file an appropriate civil action in the State to resolve the disagreement. The Trustee will be indemnified, to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to Article XIV, for all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with such civil action and shall be fully protected in suspending all or part of its activities under this Contract until a final judgment in such action is received.
- **Section 4.6.** Consultation with Counsel. The Trustee may consult with qualified counsel of its own choice and has full and complete authorization and protection with the reasonable opinion of such counsel. The Trustee is otherwise not liable for any mistakes of fact or errors of judgment, or for any acts or omissions of any kind unless caused by its negligence or misconduct.
- **Section 4.7.** *Compensation of Trustee.* The County shall pay to the Trustee reasonable compensation for all services performed by the Trustee hereunder and under the Indenture and also for all reasonable expenses, charges and other disbursements and those of the Trustee's attorneys, agents and employees incurred in and about the administration and execution of the Indenture and the performance of the Trustee's powers and duties hereunder and under the Indenture, as an Additional Payment.
- **Section 4.8.** *Construction.* The County shall comply with the provisions of Article 8 of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and enter into construction contracts in accordance with Section 143-128.1 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The County shall cause the Projects to be carried on expeditiously in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor, all applicable

ordinances and statutes, and in accordance with the requirements of all regularly constituted authorities having jurisdiction over same. The County shall ensure that (a) the Projects do not encroach on nor overhang any easement or right of way and (b) the portions of the Projects, when erected, will be wholly within the respective site of the Projects and building restriction lines, however established, and will not violate applicable use or other restrictions contained in prior conveyances or applicable protective covenants or restrictions. The County shall cause all utility lines, septic systems and streets serving the Projects to be completed in accordance with health department standards and other applicable regulations of any governmental agency having jurisdiction. The County will promptly correct or cause to be corrected any structural defect in the improvements or any departure from the plans and specifications.

Section 4.9. Right of Entry and Inspection. The Corporation, the Trustee and their representatives and agents have the right to enter on the property on which the Projects are located and inspect the Projects from time to time, during and after acquisition, construction and equipping, and the County shall cause the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor to cooperate with the Corporation, the Trustee and their representatives and agents during such inspections. No right of inspection or approval contained herein imposes on the Corporation or the Trustee any duty or obligation whatsoever to undertake any inspection or to give any approval.

Section 4.10. Completion of Construction. The County shall proceed with reasonable diligence to complete the Projects in a timely manner. On completion of the acquisition, construction and equipping of the Projects, a County Representative shall deliver to the Trustee (a) a certificate of a County Representative stating the fact and date of such completion and stating that all of the Cost of Acquisition and Construction has been determined and paid (or that all of such Cost has been paid less specified claims which are subject to dispute and for which a retention in the Acquisition and Construction Fund is to be maintained in the full amount of such claims until such dispute is resolved), and (b) proof of the insurance coverage required by Section 5.10, if any. If, on the basis of such certificate, the accounting of the Acquisition and Construction Fund by the Trustee shows that money in the Acquisition and Construction Fund will remain unexpended for the Cost of Acquisition and Construction, then the County shall direct the Trustee in writing either (1) to move such unexpended funds to another account within the Acquisition and Construction Fund or (2) to transfer such unexpended funds to the Bond Fund to be applied in accordance with Section 3.12 of the Indenture as a credit against the Installment Payments in the order in which they are due.

Section 4.11. Payment and Performance Bonds. Each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, related to the Projects is required to furnish a performance bond and a separate labor and material payment bond as required by North Carolina General Statutes, Article 3, Chapter 44A, copies of which must be provided to the Trustee. In lieu of furnishing a performance bond and a separate labor and material payment bond, each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, may furnish collateral in an amount of its construction contract securing the County, copies of the evidence of such collateral which shall be provided to the Trustee.

In the event of any material default by a contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, under any construction contract, or in the event of a material breach of warranty with respect to any materials, workmanship or performance, the County shall promptly proceed, either separately or in conjunction with others, to pursue diligently its remedies against such contractor and/or against each surety of any bond securing the performance of the construction contract. The Net Proceeds of any amounts recovered by way of damages, refunds, adjustments or otherwise in connection with the foregoing, remaining after deduction of expenses incurred in such recovery (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs),

and after reimbursement to the County of any amounts theretofore paid by the County and not previously reimbursed to the County for correcting or remedying the default or breach of warranty which gave rise to the proceedings against the contractor or surety, shall be paid to the Trustee for deposit into the Acquisition and Construction Fund if received before the Completion Date therefor or if received thereafter, shall be deposited as otherwise provided in Section 7.2 or otherwise applied as provided in Section 7.3. The Net Proceeds of any performance or payment bond or insurance policy required by this Section shall likewise be paid into the Acquisition and Construction Fund, if received before the Completion Date, or, if received thereafter, shall either be deposited as provided in Section 7.2 or otherwise applied as provided in Section 7.3.

Section 4.12. Contractor's General Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance. Each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, entering into a construction contract related to the Projects is required by the County to procure and maintain standard form (a) comprehensive general public liability and property damage insurance, at its own cost and expense, during the duration of such contractor's construction contract, in the amount of at least \$1,000,000 bodily injury and property damage liability combined single limit each occurrence/annual aggregate, and (b) comprehensive automobile liability insurance on owned, hired and non-owned vehicles for limits not less than \$1,000,000 each accident bodily injury and property damage liability. Such policies must include the County, the Corporation and the Trustee as additional named insureds, and shall include a provision prohibiting cancellation or termination without 30 days' prior notice by certified mail to the County and the Trustee. A certificate evidencing such coverage shall be provided to the County and the Trustee or, if such insurance is provided by a private carrier, a completed certificate of insurance, in form acceptable to the County and the Trustee, shall be provided to the County and the Trustee with respect to each contractor entering into a construction contract or, in the case of a construction manager at risk, the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk. Such insurance shall provide protection from all claims for bodily injury, including death, property damage and contractual liability, products/completed operations, broad form property damage and XCU (explosion, collapse and underground property damage), where applicable.

Section 4.13. Contractor's Builder's Risk Completed Value Insurance. The County will procure and maintain, or will require each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, entering into a construction contract related to the Projects to procure and maintain property insurance (builder's risk) on all acquisition, construction and equipping related to the Projects (excluding contractor's tools and equipment) at the Projects at the full and insurable value thereof. This insurance will include the interest of the County, the Trustee and the contractor as additional insureds; and shall insure against "all risk" subject to standard policy conditions and exclusions. Each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, shall purchase and maintain similar property insurance for portions of the work stored off the sites on which the Projects are located or in transit when such portions of the work are to be included in an application for payment. Each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, is responsible for the payment of any deductible amounts associated with this insurance.

Section 4.14. Contractor's Worker's Compensation Insurance. Each contractor, or the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk, entering into a construction contract related to the Projects is required to procure and maintain, at its own cost and expense, worker's compensation insurance during the term of its construction contract, covering its employees working thereunder. Such insurance, if issued by a private carrier, must contain a provision prohibiting cancellation or termination without 30 days' prior notice by

certified mail to the County, the Corporation and the Trustee. A certificate evidencing such coverage shall be provided to the County, the Corporation and the Trustee or, if such insurance is provided by a private carrier, then a completed certificate of insurance, in form acceptable to the County, the Corporation and the Trustee, shall be provided to the County, the Corporation and the Trustee with respect to each contractor entering into a construction contract or, in the case of a construction manager at risk, to the construction manager at risk or any first-tier subcontractor entering into a construction contract with the construction manager at risk.

[End of Article IV]

ARTICLE V RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

- Section 5.1. Care and Use. Subject to the provisions of applicable law and Article XIV, the County shall use the Premises in a careful and proper manner, in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, and, at its sole cost and expense, shall service, repair and maintain the Premises so as to keep the Premises in good condition, repair, appearance and working order for the purposes intended, ordinary wear and tear excepted. The County shall replace any part of the Premises as may from time to time become worn out, unfit for use, lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged. Any and all additions to or replacements of the Premises and all parts thereof shall constitute accessions to the Premises and shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of this Contract and included in the term "Premises" and as used in this Contract.
- **Section 5.2.** *Inspection.* The Trustee has the right on reasonable prior notice to the County, and subject to the reasonable direction and supervision of the County, to enter into and inspect the Projects and observe their use during normal business hours.
- **Section 5.3.** *Utilities.* The County shall pay all charges for gas, water, steam, electricity, light, heat or power, telephone or other utility services furnished to or used on or in connection with the Projects. There shall be no abatement of the Installment Payments on account of interruption of any such services.
- **Section 5.4.** Taxes. The County shall pay when due any and all taxes relating to the Projects and the County's obligations hereunder including, but not limited to, all license or registration fees, gross receipts tax, sales and use tax, if applicable, license fees, documentary stamp taxes, rental taxes, assessments, charges, ad valorem taxes, excise taxes, and all other taxes, licenses and charges imposed on the ownership, possession or use of the Projects by any governmental body or agency, together with any interest and penalties, other than taxes on or measured by the net income of the Corporation.
- **Section 5.5.** *Title Insurance.* The County agrees to obtain, at its own cost and expense, a policy of title insurance, in form satisfactory to the Corporation, at the time of and dated as of the date of execution and delivery of this Contract, payable to the Trustee, as its interest may appear, insuring fee title of the County to the Premises.
- **Section 5.6.** Survey. The County shall provide a foundation survey covering the Premises such that the policy of title insurance delivered pursuant to Section 5.5 will insure matters of survey to and including the date of such survey.
- **Section 5.7.** *Risk of Loss.* The County shall bear all risk (1) of loss or damage to the Projects and (2) of the condemnation of any of the Projects or any portion thereof.
- Section 5.8. Performance by the Trustee of the County's Responsibilities. Any performance required of the County or any payments required to be made by the County may, but are not required to, if not timely performed or paid, be performed or paid by the Trustee, and, in that event, the Trustee shall be immediately reimbursed by the County for these payments or other performance by the Trustee, with interest thereon at a rate equal to the prime rate of the Trustee at the time the payment is made and as adjusted from time to time thereafter until so reimbursed.
- **Section 5.9.** *Financial Statements.* The County agrees that it will furnish to the Trustee annually not later than seven months after the end of each fiscal year and at such other reasonable times as the Trustee shall request current financial statements (including, without limitation, the County's

annual budget as submitted or approved), and permit the Trustee or its respective agent and representative to inspect the County's books and records and make extracts therefrom. The County represents and warrants to the Trustee that (1) all financial statements which have been or may be delivered to the Trustee do and will fairly and accurately reflect the County's financial condition and (2) there has been no material adverse change, as of the date of execution of this Agreement, in the County's financial condition from the condition as reflected in the financial statements for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2008. The County further agrees that it will furnish a copy of its most recent audited financial statements to any Owner of the Bonds on written request therefor.

Section 5.10. Property Insurance. The County shall continually maintain or cause to be maintained insurance to the full insurable value of the Premises against loss by fire, wind damage, hazards customarily included in the term "extended coverage" with responsible and reputable insurance companies and shall promptly pay all premiums therefor when due. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall name the Corporation and the Trustee as parties insured thereunder, as the respective interests of each of such parties may appear, and have attached thereto a mortgagee long form loss payable clause in favor of the Trustee, and provide that no such policy can lapse or be canceled, substantially modified or terminated without at least 60 days prior notice to the Trustee and that any loss payable thereunder shall be made payable and shall be applied as provided in Article VII. In the event of loss, the County shall give immediate notice by mail to the Trustee, who may, but shall not be obligated to, make proof of loss. In the event of foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or other transfer of title to the Premises, all right, title and interest of the County in any insurance policies then in force shall pass to the Trustee. Additionally, during the term of this Contract, the County shall continually maintain standard liability insurance as is customarily maintained by like entities with respect to facilities similar to the Premises.

The County may provide for and maintain the insurance required under this Contract partially or wholly by means of an adequate risk retention fund. Reserves for a risk retention fund shall be determined by using actuarial principles. Any risk retention fund shall be reviewed annually by the County's risk manager or an independent insurance consultant or actuarial consultant. The Trustee may rely on a letter of the County's risk manager or an independent insurance consultant or actuarial consultant as to the adequacy of any risk retention fund.

[End of Article V]

ARTICLE VI TITLE; LIENS

Section 6.1. *Title.* Title to the Projects and any and all additions, repairs, replacements or modifications thereto shall be in the County from and after the date of execution and delivery of this Contract. The County shall own the Projects free and clear of any lien or security interest created by the Deed of Trust on the repayment in full of the Purchase Price and the payment of all other amounts due hereunder. The County shall deliver to the Trustee the Deed of Trust simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Contract and shall cause the Deed of Trust to be recorded in the Henderson County Registry. On payment in full of all of the County's obligations hereunder, including the Purchase Price and all other payments due hereunder, the Corporation or its assignee, at the County's expense and request, shall discharge the Indenture and release the lien on the Deed of Trust, at which time this Contract will terminate.

Section 6.2. Liens. The County shall not directly or indirectly create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, security interest, encumbrance or claim on or with respect to Premises or any interest therein, except for (1) the lien and security interest of the Corporation and the Trustee therein; (2) utility, access and other easements and rights of way, restrictions and exceptions which do not interfere with or impair the intended use of the Premises; (3) any lease permitted by Section 13.1 of this Contract; and (4) such minor defects, irregularities, encumbrances and clouds on title as normally exist with respect to property of the general character of the Premises and as do not materially impair title to the Premises. The County shall promptly, at its own expense, take such action as may be necessary duly to discharge any such mortgage, pledge, lien, security interest, charge, encumbrance or claim if the same shall arise at any time. The County shall reimburse the Corporation for any expense incurred by it to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, lien, security interest, charge, encumbrance or claim.

[End of Article VI]

ARTICLE VII DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION; USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Section 7.1. Damage, Destruction or Condemnation. If, during the term hereof, (1) any portion of the Projects is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty; (2) title to or the temporary or permanent use of any portion of the Projects or the estate of the County or the Corporation or its assignee in any portion of the Projects is taken under the power of eminent domain by any governmental authority; (3) a material defect in construction of any portion of the Projects becomes apparent; or (4) title to or the use of any portion of the Projects is lost by reason of a defect in title thereto, then the County continues to be obligated, subject to the provisions of Section 7.2, to pay the amounts specified in Section 3.1 at the respective times required.

Section 7.2. Obligation of the County To Repair and Replace the Premises. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.3, the Trustee shall cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance policies, performance or payment bonds, if any, condemnation awards or Net Proceeds made available by reason of any occurrence described in Section 7.1, to be deposited in a separate fund held by the Trustee. Except as set forth in Section 7.3, all Net Proceeds so deposited shall be applied to the prompt repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Premises on receipt of requisitions acceptable to the Trustee approved by a County Representative stating with respect to each payment to be made: (a) the requisition number; (b) the name and address of the person, firm or corporation to whom payment is due; (c) the amount to be paid; and (d) that each obligation mentioned therein has been properly incurred, is a proper charge against the Acquisition and Construction Fund or such separate fund, and has not been the basis of any previous withdrawal and specifying in reasonable detail the nature of the obligation, accompanied by a bill or a statement of account for such obligation. The Trustee shall cooperate with the County in the administration of such separate fund and shall not unreasonably withhold its approval of requisitions under this Section 7.2. If the Net Proceeds (plus any amount withheld therefrom by reason of any deductible clause) are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Premises, the County may complete the work and pay any cost in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, and the County agrees that, if by reason of any such insufficiency of the Net Proceeds, the County shall make any payments pursuant to the provisions of this Section 7.2, the County is not entitled to any reimbursement therefor from the Corporation, the Trustee or the Owners nor is the County entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Section 3.1. Any repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement paid for in whole or in part out of such Net Proceeds shall be the property of the County, subject to the Deed of Trust to the extent it relates to the Premises, and shall be included as part of the Premises under this Contract.

Section 7.3. Discharge of the Obligation of the County To Repair the Premises. On the occurrence of an event described in Section 7.1 with respect to the Premises, the County may elect not to repair, restore, improve or replace the affected portion of the Premises if (1) the Net Proceeds are less than \$500,000 and (2) a County Representative certifies to the Corporation that such Net Proceeds are not necessary to restore the affected portion of the Premises to its intended use. In such event, the County shall direct the Trustee to deposit such Net Proceeds in the Bond Fund to be applied toward the next payment of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds.

Within 90 days of the occurrence of an event specified in Section 7.1, the County shall commence the repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Premises, or shall elect, by written notice to the Trustee, to proceed under the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph. For purposes of this Section, "commence" shall include the retention of an architect or engineer in anticipation of repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Premises.

Section 7.4. Cooperation of the Corporation. The Corporation shall cooperate fully with the County and the Trustee in filing any proof of loss with respect to any insurance policy covering the events described in Section 7.1, and hereby assigns to the Trustee any interest it may have in such policies or rights of action for such purposes. In no event shall the Corporation or the County voluntarily settle, or consent to the settlement of, any proceeding arising out of any such insurance claim with respect to the Premises without the written consent of the other.

[End of Article VII]

PPAB 1665869v5

16

ARTICLE VIII REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF THE COUNTY AND THE CORPORATION

- Section 8.1. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the County. The County warrants and represents to the Corporation and to the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners (all such representations and warranties being continuing) that:
 - (a) The County is a duly organized and validly existing political subdivision of the State and has all powers necessary to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Contract and the Deed of Trust and to carry out its obligations hereunder;
 - (b) The County agrees that during the term of this Contract it will take no action that would adversely affect its existence as a political subdivision in good standing in the State, cause the County to be consolidated with or merge into another political subdivision of the State or permit one or more other political subdivisions of the State to consolidate with or merge into it, unless the political subdivision of the State created thereby expressly assumes in writing the County's obligations hereunder;
 - (c) This Contract, the Deed of Trust and all other documents relating hereto and the performance of the County's obligations hereunder and thereunder have been or will be duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by the County and approved under all laws, regulations and procedures applicable to the County and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery thereof by the other parties thereto, constitute valid, legal and binding obligations of the County, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency and other laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and such principles of equity as a court having jurisdiction may impose;
 - (d) No approval or consent is required from any governmental authority with respect to the entering into or performance by the County of this Contract, the Deed of Trust and all other documents related thereto and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby or if such approvals are required, they will be duly obtained:
 - (e) Except as disclosed by the County in writing to the Corporation, there is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation at law or in equity before or by any court, public board or body pending or, to the best of the County's knowledge, threatened, against or affecting the County challenging the validity or enforceability of this Contract, the Deed of Trust or any other documents relating hereto and the performance of the County's obligations hereunder and thereunder, and compliance with the provisions hereof or thereof, under the circumstances contemplated hereby or thereby, does not and will not in any material respect conflict with, constitute on the part of the County a breach of or default under, or result in the creation of a lien or other encumbrance on any property of the County (except as contemplated herein or therein) pursuant to any agreement or other instrument to which the County is a party, or any existing law, regulation, court order or consent decree to which the County is subject;
 - (f) Neither the execution and delivery of this Contract or the Deed of Trust or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof or thereof conflicts with or results in a breach of the terms, conditions, or provisions of any restriction or any

agreement or instrument to which the County is now a party or by which the County is bound or constitutes a default under any of the foregoing, nor conflicts with or results in a violation of any provision of applicable law or regulation governing the County and no representation, covenant and warranty herein is false, misleading or erroneous in any material respect;

- (g) The County is vested with fee simple title to the Premises, and there are no liens or encumbrances on the Premises other than the lien created by the Deed of Trust and the other liens permitted hereby and thereby;
- (h) The resolutions relating to the performance by the County of this Contract, the Deed of Trust and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, have been duly adopted, are in full force and effect, and have not been in any respect modified, revoked or rescinded;
- (i) The Projects are essential to the proper, efficient and economical operation of the County and the delivery of its services, and each of the Projects will provide an essential use and permit the County to carry out public functions that it is authorized by law to perform;
- (j) The County reasonably believes funds will be available to satisfy all of its obligations hereunder;
- (k) The County shall (1) cause its Budget Officer, as statutorily defined, to include the Installment Payments and the reasonably estimated Additional Payments coming due in each Fiscal Year in the corresponding annual budget request, (2) require that the deletion of such funds from the County's final budget or any amended budget be made only pursuant to an express resolution of the Board which explains the reason for such action and (3) deliver notice to the Trustee, S&P, Moody's and the LGC within five days after the adoption by the Board of the resolution described in clause (2) above. Nothing contained in this paragraph (k) obligates the County to appropriate moneys contained in the proposed budget for the payment of Installment Payments and reasonably estimated Additional Payments coming due under this Contract;
- (1) Moneys appropriated by the County to make Installment Payments in any Fiscal Year shall be used for no other purpose;
- (m) The County agrees, in accordance with Rule 15c2-12 (the "Rule") promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), to provide to the MSRB:
- (1) by not later than seven months after the end of each Fiscal Year, beginning with the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2010, the audited financial statements of the County for the preceding Fiscal Year, if available, prepared in accordance with Section 159-34 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as it may be amended from time to time, or any successor statute, or if such audited financial statements are not then available, unaudited financial statements of the County for such Fiscal Year to be replaced subsequently by audited financial statements of the County to be delivered within 15 days after such audited financial statements become available for distribution;

- (2) by not later than seven months after the end of each Fiscal Year, beginning with the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2010, (a) the financial and statistical data as of a date not earlier than the end of the preceding Fiscal Year for the type of information included under the captions "THE COUNTY--DEBT INFORMATION" and "--TAX INFORMATION" (including subheadings thereunder) in the Official Statement dated May 21, 2010 with respect to the 2010 Bonds (excluding any information on overlapping or underlying units) and (b) the combined budget of the County for the current Fiscal Year, to the extent such items are not included in the audited financial statements referred to in paragraph (1) above;
- (3) in a timely manner, notice of any of the following events with respect to the 2010 Bonds, if material:
 - (A) principal and interest payment delinquencies;
 - (B) non-payment related defaults;
 - (C) unscheduled draws on the debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties:
 - (D) unscheduled draws on any credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties;
 - (E) substitution of any credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform;
 - (F) adverse tax opinions or events affecting the tax-exempt status of the 2010 Bonds;
 - (G) modification to rights of the beneficial owners of the 2010 Bonds:
 - (H) 2010 Bond calls other than calls for mandatory sinking fund prepayments;
 - (I) defeasances;
 - (J) release, substitution or sale of any property securing repayment of the 2010 Bonds; and
 - (K) rating changes; and
- (4) in a timely manner, notice of a failure of the County to provide required annual financial information described in (1) or (2) above on or before the date specified.

The County agrees that its undertaking under this paragraph is intended to be for the benefit of the Owners and the beneficial owners of the 2010 Bonds and is enforceable by the Trustee or by any of them, including an action for specific performance of the County's obligations under this paragraph, but a failure to comply will not be an Event of Default under Section 12.1 of this Contract and will not result in acceleration of the principal component of Installment Payments. An action must be instituted, had and

maintained in the manner provided in this paragraph for the benefit of all of the Owners and beneficial owners of the 2010 Bonds.

The County may modify from time to time, consistent with the Rule, the information provided or the format of the presentation of such information, to the extent necessary or appropriate in the judgment of the County, but:

- (1) any such modification may only be made in connection with a change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, change in law or change in the identity, nature or status of the County;
- (2) the information to be provided, as modified, would have complied with the requirements of the Rule as of the date of the Official Statement, after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule as well as any changes in circumstances;
- (3) any such modification does not materially impair the interest of the Owners or the beneficial owners, as determined by nationally recognized bond counsel or by the approving vote of the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds pursuant to Section 9.05 of the Indenture as may be amended from time to time.

Any annual financial information containing modified operating data or financial information will explain, in narrative form, the reasons for the modification and the impact of the change in the type of operating data or financial information being provided.

All documents provided to the MSRB as described above shall be provided in an electronic format as prescribed by the MSRB and accompanied by identifying information as prescribed by the MSRB. The County may discharge its undertaking described above by transmitting those documents or notices in a manner subsequently required by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission in lieu of the manner described above.

The provisions of this paragraph terminate on payment, or provision having been made for payment in a manner consistent with the Rule, in full of the principal of and interest with respect to the Bonds.

- **Section 8.2.** *Warranties and Representations of the Corporation*. The Corporation warrants and represents to the County (all such warranties and representations continuing) that:
 - (a) The Corporation is a nonprofit corporation duly organized, existing and in good standing under and by virtue of the laws of the State, has the power to enter into this Contract and the Indenture, and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Contract and the Indenture;
 - (b) The Corporation has duly authorized this Contract and the Indenture and has caused each to be executed on its behalf in accordance with the laws of the State;
 - (c) Neither the execution and delivery of this Contract or the Indenture, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof or thereof, nor the

consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, conflicts with or results in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of the charter or bylaws of the Corporation or any agreement or instrument to which the Corporation is now a party or by which the Corporation is bound, or constitutes a default under any of the foregoing; and

(d) To the best of the Corporation's knowledge after due and reasonable investigation, there is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation at law or in equity before or by any court, public board, or body pending or threatened against or affecting the Corporation challenging the validity or enforceability of this Contract, the Indenture or any other documents relating hereto and the performance of the Corporation's obligations hereunder and thereunder.

[End of Article VIII]

ARTICLE IX TAX COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS

The County covenants that it will not take any action, or fail to take any action, if any such action or failure to take action would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of the interest portion of the Installment Payments related to (1) the 2010A Bonds created by this Contract, if the 2010A Bonds were to have been executed and delivered as tax-exempt obligations, or (2) the 2010B Bonds, under Section 103 of the Code. The County will not directly or indirectly use or permit the use of any proceeds of any fund related to the 2010 Bonds created under the Indenture, or take or omit to take any action that would cause the obligation created by this Contract to be an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code. To that end, the County and the Corporation have executed the Arbitrage and Tax Regulatory Agreements and will comply with all requirements of Section 148 of the Code to the extent applicable. The County further represents and covenants that the Installment Payments created by this Contract are not and will not constitute a "private activity bond" as defined in Section 141 of the Code.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the County agrees that there shall be paid from time to time all amounts required to be rebated to the United States of America pursuant to Section 148(f) of the Code and any temporary, proposed or final Treasury Regulations as may be applicable to the obligation created by this Contract from time to time. This covenant shall survive the payment in full of all Installment Payments under this Contract.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Article, (1) this Article shall not apply to the extent that the interest portion of the Installment Payments created under this Contract is not intended to be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Code and (2) if the County shall provide to the Trustee an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel to the effect that any action required under this Section or the Arbitrage and Tax Regulatory Agreements is no longer required, or to the effect that some further action is required, to maintain the exclusion from gross income of the interest on the obligations created by this Contract pursuant to Section 103 of the Code, the County, the Corporation and the Trustee may rely conclusively on such opinion in complying with the provisions hereof.

[End of Article IX]

ARTICLE X INDEMNIFICATION

To the extent permitted by applicable law and Article XIV, the County hereby agrees to indemnify, protect and save the Corporation, the LGC and any member, director, officer, agent or employee thereof and the Trustee harmless from all liability, obligations, losses, claims, damages, actions, suits, proceedings, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of, connected with, or resulting, directly or indirectly, from the Projects, or from the Indenture, the Deed of Trust and this Contract or from the County's performance under each of said documents, including, without limitation, the possession, condition, construction or use of the Projects. The indemnification arising under this Article shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the payment in full of all obligations under this Contract.

[End of Article X]

ARTICLE XI DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES

THE CORPORATION AND THE TRUSTEE MAKE NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PROJECTS OR ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECTS.

[End of Article XI]

ARTICLE XII DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

- **Section 12.1.** *Definition of Event of Default.* The County shall be deemed to be in default hereunder upon the happening of any of the following events of default (each, an "Event of Default"):
 - (a) The County fails to make any Installment Payment on the date such Installment Payment is due hereunder;
 - (b) The County fails to budget and appropriate moneys sufficient to pay all Installment Payments and the reasonably estimated Additional Payments coming due in any Fiscal Year;
 - (c) The County fails to perform or observe any term, condition or covenant of this Contract on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in (a) or (b) above, or of the Deed of Trust on its part to be observed or performed, or breaches any warranty by the County herein or therein contained, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to the County by the Trustee unless the Trustee shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided, however, that if the failure cannot be corrected within the stated period, Trustee will not unreasonably withhold consent for an extension not longer than 180 days;
 - (d) Any bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization proceedings or similar litigation, is instituted by the County, or a receiver, custodian or similar officer is appointed for the County or any of its property, and such proceedings or appointments are not vacated or fully stayed within 90 days after the institution or occurrence thereof; or
 - (e) Any representation or statement made by the County herein, in the Deed of Trust or in any other document executed or delivered in connection herewith is found to be incorrect or misleading in any material respect on the date made.
- **Section 12.2.** Remedies on Default. On the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Trustee may, and if required by a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Owners of the Bonds, the Trustee shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law and Article XIV, exercise any one or more of the following remedies as the Trustee shall elect or as shall be directed by a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Owners of the Bonds:
 - (a) Declare the unpaid portion of the principal and interest components of Installment Payments immediately due and payable without notice or demand to the County;
 - (b) Proceed by appropriate court action to enforce performance by the County of the applicable covenants of this Contract or to recover for the breach thereof; or
 - (c) Exercise or direct the Deed of Trust trustee to exercise all the rights and remedies of a secured party or creditor under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State and the general laws of the State with respect to the enforcement of the security interest granted or reserved under this Contract and the Deed of Trust including, without

limitation, to the extent permitted by law, re-enter and take possession of the Premises without any court order or other process of law and without liability for entering the premises and sell, lease, sublease or make other disposition of the same in a commercially reasonable manner for the account of the County, and apply the proceeds of any such sale, lease, sublease or other disposition, after deducting all costs and expenses, including court costs and attorneys' fees, incurred with the recovery, repair, storage and other sale, lease, sublease or other disposition, toward the balance due under this Contract and, thereafter, shall pay any remaining proceeds to the County.

Notwithstanding any other provisions herein, it is the intent of the parties hereto to comply with General Statutes of North Carolina Section 160A-20. No deficiency judgment may be rendered against the County in violation of Section 160A-20 including, without limitation, any deficiency judgment for amounts that may be owed hereunder when the sale of all or any portion of the Premises is insufficient to produce enough money to pay in full all remaining obligations under this Contract. To the extent of any conflict between this paragraph and any other provision of this Article XII, this paragraph shall take priority. This Section 12.2 in no way limits the provisions of Article XIV.

Section 12.3. Further Remedies. Notwithstanding the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder and the exercise of any or all of the remedies listed in Section 12.2, this Contract shall remain in full force and effect and the County, to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to Article XIV, shall be and remain liable for the full performance of all its obligations hereunder. All remedies of the Trustee are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or separately. The exercise of any one remedy shall not be deemed an election of such remedy or preclude the exercise of any other remedy.

[End of Article XII]

ARTICLE XIII ASSIGNMENT

- Section 13.1. Assignment by the County. The County will not sell, assign, lease, sublease, pledge or otherwise encumber or suffer a lien or encumbrance on or against any interest in this Contract or the Premises (except for (1) the Lease between the Henderson County Board of Education and the County dated as of the date hereof related to North Henderson High School or (2) the lien and security interest of the Corporation therein or except for any permitted encumbrances under Section 6.2) without the Trustee's prior written consent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County may lease all or a portion of the Premises subject to the following conditions:
 - (a) the obligation of the County to make Installment Payments and Additional Payments under this Contract will remain obligations of the County;
 - (b) the County will, at least 30 days before the execution and delivery of any such lease, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Trustee a true and complete copy of such lease;
 - (c) no lease will cause the interest component of Installment Payments relating to any Bonds intended to be excludable from gross income of the recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes to become includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes; and
 - (d) the Trustee will have received an opinion of Counsel to the County to the effect that such lease is subordinate in all respects to the lien of the Deed of Trust and that such lease is subject to immediate termination at the Trustee's direction in the event of a default by the County under this Contract.
- **Section 13.2.** Assignment by the Corporation. The Corporation has assigned all of its interest in the Premises and this Contract (other than its rights under Article X, certain notice rights and those Additional Payments payable to the Corporation under this Contract), including without limitation, the Corporation's rights to receive the Installment Payments, to the Trustee.

[End of Article XIII]

ARTICLE XIV LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE COUNTY

Notwithstanding any provision of this Contract, the Indenture or the Deed of Trust which may be to the contrary, no provision of this Contract, the Indenture or the Deed of Trust shall be construed or interpreted as creating a pledge of the faith and credit of the County within the meaning of the constitution of the State. No provision of this Contract, the Indenture or the Deed of Trust shall be construed or interpreted as creating a delegation of governmental powers nor as a donation by or a lending of the credit of the County within the meaning of the constitution of the State. This Contract, the Indenture and the Deed of Trust shall not directly or indirectly or contingently obligate the County to make any payments beyond those appropriated in the sole discretion of the County for any Fiscal Year in which this Contract is in effect; provided, however, any failure or refusal by the County to appropriate funds which results in the failure by the County to make any payment coming due hereunder will in no way obviate the occurrence of the event of default resulting from such nonpayment. No deficiency judgment may be rendered against the County in any action for breach of a contractual obligation under this Contract, and the taxing power of the County is not and may not be pledged directly or indirectly or contingently to secure any moneys due under this Contract. No provision of this Contract, the Indenture or the Deed of Trust shall be construed to pledge or to create a lien on any class or source of the County's moneys, nor shall any provision of this Contract, the Indenture or the Deed of Trust restrict the future issuance of any of the County's bonds or obligations payable from any class or source of the County's moneys. To the extent of any conflict between this Article XIV and any other provision of this Contract. the Indenture or the Deed of Trust, this Article shall take priority.

[End of Article XIV]

PPAB 1665869v5 28

ARTICLE XV JOINDER BY THE TRUSTEE

The Trustee hereby executes this Contract to signify its agreement to be bound to the terms of this Contract applicable to it. The County and the Corporation acknowledge and agree that the Trustee shall be entitled to enforce and to benefit from the terms and conditions of this Contract applicable to it.

[End of Article XV]

ARTICLE XVI MISCELLANEOUS

Section 16.1. *Waiver.* No covenant or condition of this Contract can be waived except by the written consent of the Corporation and the Trustee. Any failure of the Corporation or the Trustee to require strict performance by the County or any waiver by the Corporation or the Trustee of any terms, covenants or contracts herein shall not be construed as a waiver of any other breach of the same or any other term, covenant or contract herein.

Section 16.2. County's Acceptance of Rights and Responsibilities Under the Indenture. The County accepts all responsibilities assigned to it under and pursuant to the Indenture.

Section 16.3. Severability. If any portion of this Contract other than Article XIV is determined to be invalid under any applicable law, such provision shall be deemed void and the remainder of this Contract shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 16.4. Governing Law. This Contract is to be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 16.5. *Notices.* Any and all notices, requests, demands, and other communications given under or in connection with this Contract are effective only if in writing and either personally delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

If to the County:

County of Henderson, North Carolina

100 North King Street

Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792

Attention: Finance Director

If to the Corporation:

Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation

100 North King Street

Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792

Attention: President

If to the Trustee:

U.S. Bank National Association

Hearst Tower

214 N. Tryon Street, 27th Floor Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Attention: Corporate Trust Department

The Corporation, the County and the Trustee may, by written notice to the others, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications are to be sent.

Section 16.6. *Section Headings*. All section headings contained herein are for convenience of reference only and are not intended to define or limit the scope of any provision of this Contract.

Section 16.7. *Entire Contract.* This Contract, together with the schedules and Exhibits hereto, constitutes the entire contract between the parties and this Contract may not be modified, amended, altered or changed except by written contract signed by the parties.

- **Section 16.8.** *Binding Effect.* Subject to the specific provisions of this Contract, this Contract is binding on and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns (including expressly any successor of the Trustee).
 - Section 16.9. Time. Time is of the essence of this Contract and each and all of its provisions.
- **Section 16.10.** *Payments.* If the date for making payment, or the last date for performance of any act or the exercising of any right, as provided in this Contract, is not a Business Day, such payment may be made or act performed or right exercised on the next succeeding Business Day, with the same force and effect as if done on the nominal date provided in this Contract, and no interest shall accrue for the period after such nominal date.
- Section 16.11. Covenants of County, Corporation or LGC not Covenants of Officials Individually. No covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement contained herein shall be deemed to be a covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of any present or future member, director, agent, officer or employee of the County, the Corporation or the LGC in his individual capacity, and neither the members of the Board, the Board of Directors of the Corporation, the members of the LGC nor any other member, director, agent, officer or employee of the Board, the County, the Corporation or the LGC shall be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution and delivery of the Bonds. No member of the Board, the Board of Directors of the Corporation, the LGC nor any agent, officer or employee of the County, the Corporation or the LGC shall incur any personal liability under this Contract.
- Section 16.12. Amounts Remaining in Funds. It is agreed by the parties hereto that any amounts remaining in the Bond Fund, the Acquisition and Construction Fund, the Prepayment Fund or any other fund or account created under the Indenture other than the Rebate Fund, on termination of this Contract and the Indenture, and after payment in full of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been duly made in accordance with the provisions of this Contract or the Indenture) and fees and expenses of the Trustee in accordance with this Contract and the Indenture, shall be paid to the County by the Trustee as an overpayment of Installment Payments in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.
- **Section 16.13.** *Amendments to this Contract*. This Contract may not be amended by the parties hereto except in accordance with Article IX of the Indenture. In addition, no amendment to this Contract which would increase the amount or maturity of Bonds Outstanding is effective until it is approved by the LGC.
- **Section 16.14.** *Execution in Counterparts*. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original and all of which constitute but one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

[SEAL]	HENDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING CORPORATION
Attest:	By: Mark Williams President
Steven D. Wyatt Secretary	_

[Signatures Continued on Following Pages]

PPAB 1665869v5

[Counterpart Signature Page to the Installment Financing Contract Dated as of June 1, 2010, between Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation and the County of Henderson, North Carolina]

[SEAL]	County of Henderson, North Carolina
Attest:	By: Steven D. Wyatt County Manager
Teresa Wilson Clerk to the Board of Commissioners	

[Signatures Continued on Following Pages]

[Counterpart Signature Page to the Installment Financing Contract Dated as of June 1, 2010, between Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation and the County of Henderson, North Carolina]

Consented to and Accepted:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Trustee

By:
Shawna Hale
Vice President

[Signatures Continued on the Following Page]

[Counterpart Signature Page to the Installment Financing Contract
Dated as of June 1, 2010, between Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation
and the County of Henderson, North Carolina]

THIS CONTRACT HAS BEEN APPROVED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL STATUTES, § 159-152.

Secretary of the Local Government Commission

INSTALLMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE - 2010A BONDS

EACH PAYMENT TO BE MADE 1 BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE DATE STATED BELOW

DATE	PRINCIPAL COMPONENT	Interest Component	TOTAL PAYMENT
			•

INSTALLMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE - 2010B BONDS

EACH PAYMENT TO BE MADE 1 BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE DATE STATED BELOW

DATE	PRINCIPAL COMPONENT	•	Interest Component	TOTAL PAYMENT

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF REQUISITION ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

U.S. Bank National Association Hearst Tower 214 N. Tryon Street, 27th Floor Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 Attention: Corporate Trust Department

Re: Direction to Make Disbursements from the Acquisition and Construction Fund

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 3.11 of the Indenture of Trust dated as of June 1, 2010 (the "Indenture") between Henderson County Governmental Financing Corporation (the "Corporation") and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), and Section 4.2 of the Installment Financing Contract dated as of June 1, 2010, (the "Contract") between the Corporation and the County of Henderson, North Carolina (the "County"), you are hereby directed to disburse from the [2010A Account/2010B Account] of the Acquisition and Construction Fund "he Indenture") the amount indicated below.

	The unde	ersigned hereby certifies:
	1.	This is requisition number from the Acquisition and Construction Fund.
due is a	2. s follows:	The name and address of the person, firm or corporation to whom the disbursement is
	3.	The amount to be disbursed is \$
	4.	The purpose of the disbursement is to
charge a	5. against th n the basis	The disbursement herein requested is for an obligation properly incurred, is a proper e Acquisition and Construction Fund as a Cost of Acquisition and Construction and has s of any previous disbursement.
	Dated thi	s day of, 20
		COUNTY OF HENDERSON, NORTH CAROLINA
		By:County Representative
		County Representative